THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

CHAIRMAN Martin P. Honigberg

COMMISSIONERS Robert R. Scott Kathryn M. Bailey

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Debra A. Howland

O TIES

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10

21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964

Tel. (603) 271-2431

FAX (603) 271-3878

Website: www.puc.nh.gov

August 17, 2016

Glacial Energy of New England, Inc. 555 Pleasantville Road, Suite S-107 Briarcliff Manor, NY 10510

Glacial Energy of New England, Inc. 24 Route 6A, Sandwich, MA 02563

Re: DM 10-252, Glacial Energy of New England, Inc.

2015 RPS Alternative Compliance Payment Obligation

Dear Sir or Madam:

Pursuant to Puc 2503.03(a) and RSA 362-F:8, competitive electric power suppliers were required to file an Annual Renewable Portfolio Standard (RPS) Compliance Filing with respect to the 2015 compliance year on or before July 1, 2016. Under Puc 2503.03(c) and RSA 362-F:10, II, the full amount of any alternative compliance payments (ACP) due with respect to compliance year 2015 was required to be paid to the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission at the same time as the filing of the Annual RPS Compliance Report, on or before July 1, 2016, with either a check made payable to the State of New Hampshire or through electronic transfer to the renewable energy fund bank account. To date, however, neither the required Annual RPS Compliance Report nor the required ACP has been received from Glacial Energy of New England, Inc. (Glacial Energy).

Please file the required Annual RPS Compliance Report and pay the full ACP amount for the 2015 RPS compliance year within ten (10) days of the date of this letter. In addition, please pay the full outstanding ACP balance of \$24,470 due for the 2014 RPS compliance year. If full payment is not received by such date, then the Glacial Energy ACP account balance may be subject to further collection action, including eventual referral for collection to the New Hampshire Department of Justice pursuant to RSA 7:15-a.

Sincerely,

Debra A. Howland Executive Director

Louland

cc: Elizabeth R. Nixon, Energy Analyst David K. Wiesner, Staff Attorney

SERVICE LIST - EMAIL ADDRESSES - DOCKET RELATED

Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.11(a) (1): Serve an electronic copy on each person identified on the service list.

Executive.Director@puc.nh.gov adam.gusman@glacialenergy.com amanda.noonan@puc.nh.gov david.goyette@puc.nh.gov david.wiesner@puc.nh.gov elizabeth.nixon@puc.nh.gov karen.cramton@puc.nh.gov legal@glacialenergy.com mike.giery@glacialenergy.com phil.spillane@glacialenergy.com

Docket #: 10-252-1 Printed: August 18, 2016

FILING INSTRUCTIONS:

a) Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception of Discovery, file 7 copies, as well as an electronic copy, of all documents including cover letter with: DEBRA A HOWLAND

EXEC DIRECTOR NHPUC

21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10 CONCORD NH 03301-2429

- b) Serve an electronic copy with each person identified on the Commission's service list and with the Office of Consumer Advocate.
- c) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail.